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1. Power Button of charging box, press it to active LED 

indicating light to display the charging box power status  

2. Cover Lid of charging box. 

3. Earbud Dock 

4. Magnetic Charging Sensor Point 

5. LED Indicating Light for charging box power status 

6. Micro USB Charging Interface on charging box 

 

Power On: 

Just take out 2 earbuds, then earbuds will power on automatically. 

After power on, you will hear: Power on. The two earbuds LED (red 

and blue colors) light will flash alternately.  

 



Power Off: 

You can choose below 2 ways to switch off the unit. When 2 

earbuds power off, you will hear: Power Off. The RED LED light 

will quick flash for 3 times.  

Method 1: Put the earbuds into the charging box, the earbud will 

power off and switch to charging mode automatically. 

Method 2: Press and hold 2 earbuds control button for 3 seconds.  

Remark: if you power off only one of the earbuds, the other one will 

keep connecting with mobile and keep working. 

 

Two Earbuds Pairing: 

The 2 earbuds will pair with each other automatically after power 

on. One of the earbuds will become the master unit. 

The master earbud LED (red and blue) light will flash alternately, 

and the other earbud will light off.  

Remark: You can change master earbud as you like. After 2 

earbuds pair with each other, double press the power button 

quickly of the master earbud to cancel the pairing. Then double 

press the earbud quickly of earbud which you want it to be a 

master unit. 

 

Wireless Connection method: 

After 2 earbuds pair with each other, enable the Wireless setting in 

Mobile device, search “MO9754”, click it for connection. You will 

hear “CONNECTED “if the pairing successfully. 

Remark: Earbuds will power off automatically if no BT connection 

with your device after 3 minutes. 

 

Control Button on Earbuds: 

Playing/ Stop music: When playing music, Short press any 

earbud control button to Stop/Play music 

Next Song: When playing music, double press of any earbud 

control button to switch into next song (remark: long press 3 

seconds will power off) 

Hang on: Incoming call, short press earbud control button to pick 

up the phone call  



Hang off: When under calling, short press earbud control button to 

end up the call 

Recall: Long press the earbud control button for 2 seconds to 

voice assistant to recall the  last phone number. 

End call: Press the earbuds control button quickly to end the 

calling 

Decline a call: Press and hold the earbuds control button for 2 

seconds to decline the calling (remark: long press 3 seconds will 

power off) 

 

Low Power Indicating: 

If the earbud is under the lower power condition, you will hear: 

Please Charge, after 3 times warning, the earbuds will power off 

automatically and you will hear: Power Off.  

 

Charging: 

Charging for charging box: Connect the Micro USB charging 

cable to earbud with power supply to charging. Charging box LED 

(blue color) will flash, 4pcs Blue LED switch on when fully charged. 

 

Charging for Earbuds: Just put earbud into the charging box, the 

earbuds will enter into charging mode automatically as long as 

your charging box with power or power supply. Earbud LED (red 

color) switch on when charging. Light Off when fully charged. 

Charging box can charge for earbuds for 2 times 

 

Specifications: 

Wireless Version: 5.0  

Earbud' battery: Li-polymer 30mAH*2 

Charging box battery: Li-polymer 250mAH 

Charging time: around 1.5-2hours 

  



 
“High sound pressure”  
“Hearing damage risk” 

 "Do not listen at high volume levels for long periods" 
 

DE 

1. Ein/Aus-Schalter der Lade box: Halten Sie ihn gedrückt, 

bis die LED-Anzeige leuchtet und Ihnen den 

Leistungsstatus der Lade box anzeigt.  

2. Deckel der Lade box. 

3. Ohrhörer-Dock. 

4. Magnetischer Ladesensor Punkt. 

5. LED-Anzeige für den Leistungsstatus der Lade box. 

6. Mikro-USB-Ladeschnittstelle der Lade box. 

 

Einschalten: 

Nehmen Sie die beiden Ohrhörer aus der Ladebox. Sie schalten 

sich automatisch ein. 

Nach dem Einschalten hören Sie die Ansage: Power On. Die 

beiden LEDs der Ohrhörer blinken abwechselnd (rot und blau). 

 

Ausschalten: 

Sie können zwischen diesen beiden Methoden wählen, um das 

Gerät auszuschalten. Wenn beide Ohrhörer ausgeschaltet sind, 

hören Sie die Ansage: Power Off. Die rote LED-Leuchte blinkt 

dreimal schnell.  

Methode 1: Setzen Sie die Ohrhörer in die Ladebox ein, die 

Ohrhörer schalten sich aus und wechseln automatisch in den 

Lademodus. 

Methode 2: Halten Sie die Control-Tasten der beiden Ohrhörer 3 

Sekunden lang gedrückt. Die Ohrhörer schalten sich aus.  

Anmerkung: Wenn Sie nur einen der Ohrhörer ausschalten, wird 

der andere weiterhin mit dem Smartphone verbunden bleiben und 

weiterarbeiten. 



Koppeln der beiden Ohrhörer: 

Die beiden Ohrhörer werden nach dem Einschalten automatisch 

miteinander gekoppelt. Einer der Ohrhörer wird zum Mastergerät. 

Die LED des Master-Ohrhörers blinkt abwechselnd auf (rot und 

blau), die LED des anderen Ohrhörers Licht aus. 

Anmerkung: Sie können den Master-Ohrhörer beliebig wechseln. 

Nachdem die beiden Ohrhörer miteinander gekoppelt sind, 

drücken Sie schnell zweimal hintereinander die Control-Taste des 

Master-Ohrhörers, um die Kopplung zu beenden. Doppelklicken 

Sie dann schnell auf die Control-Taste des Ohrhörers, den sie als 

Mastergerät verwenden möchten. 

 

Wireless Kopplung: 

Nachdem beide Ohrhörer miteinander gekoppelt sind, aktivieren 

Sie die Wireless-Einstellung in Ihrem Mobilgerät, suchen Sie 

"MO9754" und klicken Sie darauf, um eine Verbindung 

herzustellen. Sie werden "CONNECTED" hören, wenn die 

Verbindung erfolgreich war. 

Anmerkung: Die Ohrhörer schalten sich automatisch ab, wenn 

nach 3 Minuten keine BT-Verbindung mit Ihrem Gerät besteht. 

 

Control-Taste der Ohrhörer: 

Musik abspielen/ stoppen: Drücken Sie beim Abspielen von 

Musik kurz eine beliebige Ohrhörer-Control-Taste, um die Musik zu 

stoppen/abspielen. 

Nächster Song: Während der Musikwiedergabe kann durch 

doppeltes Drücken einer beliebigen Ohrhörer-Control-Taste zum 

nächsten Titel gewechselt. (Anmerkung: langes Drücken von 3 

Sekunden führt zum Abschalten). 

Anruf annehmen: Eingehender Anruf: Drücken Sie kurz die 

Ohrhörer-Control-Taste, um den Anruf anzunehmen.  

Wahlwiederholung: Drücken Sie die Control-Taste des Ohrhörers 

2 Sekunden lang, um die letzte Rufnummer erneut anzuwählen.  

Anruf beenden: Wenn Sie ein Gespräch beenden möchten, 

drücken Sie kurz die Ohrhörer-Control-Taste, um das Gespräch zu 

beenden. 



Wahlwiederholung: Drücken Sie die Ohrhörer-Control-Taste 

zweimal kurz, um die letzte Rufnummer abzurufen.  

Anruf ablehnen: Halten Sie die Ohrhörer-Control-Taste 2 

Sekunden lang gedrückt, um das Gespräch abzulehnen 

(Anmerkung: langes Drücken von 3 Sekunden führt zum 

Abschalten). 

 

Niedrige Ladestandanzeige: 

Wenn sich der Batterieladestand der Ohrhörer im unteren 

Leistungsbereich befindet, ertönt die Ansage: Please Charge.  

Nach dreimaliger Warnung schalten sich die Ohrhörer automatisch 

aus und Sie hören das Signal: Power Off.  

 

Aufladen: 

Aufladen der Ladebox: Schließen Sie das Mikro-USB-Ladekabel 

an die Ladebox an und verbinden Sie das Kabel mit einer 

Stromversorgung.  Die LED der Ladebox blinkt (blau) während des 

Ladevorgangs. Wenn die Box vollständig aufgeladen ist, leuchten 

die 4 blauen LEDs konstant.  

  

Aufladen der Ohrhörer:  

Platzieren Sie die Ohrhörer einfach in die Ladebox, die Ohrhörer 

gehen automatisch in den Lademodus, solange Ihre Ladebox mit 

Strom versorgt, bzw. an ein Netzteil angeschlossen ist. Die 

Ohrhörer-LED (rot) schaltet sich während des Ladevorgangs ein. 

Die LEDs schalten sich bei vollständiger Ladung aus. Die Ladebox 

kann die Ohrhörer 2x aufladen. 

 

Technische Daten: 

Wireless Version: 5.0  

Ohrhörer Batterie: Li-polymer 30mAH*2 

Ladebox Batterie: Li-polymer 250mAH 

Ladezeit: ca. 1,5-2 Stunden 

 



 
„Hoher Schall"  
„Risiko von Gehörschäden" 

„Nicht über längere Zeit mit hoher Lautstärke hören" 
 

FR 

1. Bouton d’alimentation du boîtier de chargement, appuyez 

dessus pour que le témoin lumineux actif indique l’état 

d’alimentation du boîtier. 

2. Couvercle de la boîte de chargement. 

3. Dock Écouteurs. 

4. Capteur de charge magnétique. 

5. Voyant lumineux indiquant l'état d'alimentation du boîtier 

de charge. 

6. Interface de chargement micro USB sur la boîte de 

chargement. 

 

Marche (On) 

Il suffit de sortir les 2 oreillettes, qui se mettront automatiquement 

en marche. Après la mise sous tension, vous entendrez : Power 

On. Les deux voyants des écouteurs (couleurs rouge et bleu) 

clignoteront en alternance.  

 

Arrêt (Off) : 

Vous pouvez choisir ci-dessous deux façons d'éteindre l'appareil. 

Lorsque les 2 oreillettes sont éteintes, vous entendrez : Power Off. 

La LED rouge clignotera rapidement 3 fois.  

Méthode 1: Placez les oreillettes dans la boîte de chargement, 

elles s’éteindront et passeront automatiquement en mode de 

charge. 

Méthode 2: Appuyez sur le bouton de commande des 2 oreillettes 

et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes. 

Remarque : si vous n’éteignez que l’un des écouteurs, l’autre 

restera connecté au mobile et continuera à fonctionner. 



 

Jumelage deux écouteurs: 

Les 2 oreillettes se coupleront automatiquement après la mise 

sous tension. L'une d’elles deviendra l'unité maîtresse. 

Les voyants (rouge et bleu) de l’oreillette principale clignoteront en 

alternance et ceux de l’autre oreillette Lumière éteinte. 
Remarque : Vous pouvez changer l’oreillette principale à votre 

guise. Lorsque les 2 oreillettes sont jumelées, appuyez deux fois 

rapidement sur le bouton d’alimentation de l’écouteur principal 

pour annuler l’appariement. Ensuite, appuyez deux fois rapidement 

sur l’oreillette que vous voulez transformer en unité principale. 

 

Méthode de connexion Wireless: 

Après que les deux oreillettes se soient jumelées, activez le 

paramètre Wireless dans votre appareil mobile, recherchez 

«MO9754», cliquez dessus pour établir la connexion. Vous 

entendrez «CONNECTED» si le couplage a réussi. 

Remarque : Les écouteurs s’éteindront automatiquement s’il n’y a 

pas de connexion Wireless avec votre appareil au bout de 3 

minutes. 

 

Bouton de contrôle sur les écouteurs  

Ecouter / Arrêter la musique: Lorsque vous écoutez de la 

musique, appuyez brièvement sur n’importe quel bouton de 

contrôle des oreillettes pour arrêter / écouter 

Chanson suivante: Lorsque vous écoutez de la musique, 

appuyez 2 fois brièvement sur n’importe quel bouton de contrôle 

des oreillettes pour passer à la chanson suivante (remarque : une 

pression prolongée de 3 secondes l’éteindra) 

Répondre: Lors d’un appel entrant, appuyez brièvement sur le 

bouton de contrôle des oreillettes pour prendre l'appel 

téléphonique. 

Raccrocher: En cours d’appel, appuyez brièvement sur le bouton 

de contrôle des oreillettes pour terminer l’appel. 

Rappel: Appuyez sur le bouton de contrôle des oreillettes et 

maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 2 secondes pour rappeler le dernier 



numéro de téléphone. 

Fin d'appel: Appuyez rapidement sur le bouton de commande des 

oreillettes pour mettre fin à l'appel. 

Refuser un appel: Appuyez sur le bouton de contrôle des 

oreillettes et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 2 secondes pour 

refuser l'appel (remarque : une pression prolongée de 3 secondes 

l’éteindra) 

 

Indication de faible puissance: 

Si l’oreillette est dans une condition de faible puissance, vous 

entendrez : Please Charge (Veuillez charger), après trois 

avertissements, les oreillettes s’éteindront automatiquement et 

vous entendrez : Power Off.  

 

Chargement: 

Chargement de la boîte de chargement : Branchez le câble de 

chargement Micro USB sur la boîte et alimentez-la. Le voyant LED 

du boîtier de charge (couleur bleue) clignotera. 4 LED bleues 

s'allument lorsque la charge est complète. 

 

Chargement des écouteurs: Il vous suffit de placer les oreillettes 

dans le boîtier de chargement, qui entreront automatiquement en 

mode de chargement tant que votre boîtier de charge sera 

alimenté ou chargé. La LED de l’écouteurs (couleur rouge) 

s’allume lors du chargement. Elle s’éteint lorsqu'elle est 

complètement chargée. La boîte de chargement peut charger les 

oreillettes 2 fois avec son autonomie. 

 

Caractéristiques: 

Version Wireless:   5.0 

Batterie de l’oreillette:  Li-polymère 30mAH * 2 

Batterie de boîte de chargement : Li-polymère 250mAH 

Temps de charge :  environ 1,5-2 heures 

 



 
«Niveau sonore élevée» 

«Risques de lésions auditives» 

 "N'écoutez pas la musique trop fort pendant de longues périodes" 

 

ES 

1. Botón de encendido de la caja de carga. Presiónelo hasta 

que la luz indicadora LED se active para indicar el estado 

de batería de la caja de carga  

2. Tapa de la caja de carga 

3. Base para los auriculares 

4. Punto sensor de carga magnética 

5. Luz indicadora LED para mostrar el estado de carga de la 

caja 

6. Interfaz de carga micro-USB en la caja de carga 

 

Encendido: 

Al sacar los dos auriculares de la caja, se encenderán 

automáticamente. 

Cuando se hayan encendido, escuchará: "Power on". Las dos 

luces LED de los auriculares (de colores rojo y azul) parpadearán 

alternativamente.  

 

Apagado: 

Dispone de dos formas de apagar los auriculares. Cuando los dos 

auriculares se apaguen, escuchará: "Power Off". La luz LED roja 

parpadeará rápidamente 3 veces.  

Método 1: Coloque los auriculares en la caja de carga. El 

auricular se apagará y cambiará al modo de carga 

automáticamente. 

Método 2: Mantenga presionado el botón de control de los dos 

auriculares durante 3 segundos.  

Nota: si apaga solo uno de los auriculares, el otro seguirá 

conectado con el móvil y seguirá funcionando. 



 

Emparejamiento de los dos auriculares: 

Los dos auriculares se emparejarán entre sí automáticamente tras 

encenderse. Uno de los auriculares será la unidad principal. 

La luz LED del auricular principal (roja y azul) parpadeará 

alternativamente y el otro auricular Luz off. 
Nota: Puede cambiar de auricular principal cuando quiera. 

Cuando los dos auriculares se hayan emparejado entre sí, 

presione dos veces de forma rápida el botón de encendido del 

auricular principal para cancelar el emparejamiento. Luego, 

presione dos veces el auricular rápidamente para que se convierta 

en la unidad principal. 

 

Método de conexión Wireless: 

Después de que los dos auriculares se hayan emparejado entre sí, 

habilite la configuración Wireless en el dispositivo móvil, busque 

"MO9754" y selecciónelo para emparejarlos. Si se ha emparejado 

correctamente, escuchará "Connected". 

 

Nota: Pasados 3 minutos, los auriculares se apagarán 

automáticamente si no se han conectado por Wireless con un 

dispositivo. 

 

Botón de control en los auriculares 

Reproducir/Detener música: Durante la reproducción de música, 

presione brevemente cualquier botón de control del auricular para 

detener/reproducir música. 

Canción siguiente:Durante la reproducción de música, presione 2 

veces el botón de control de cualquiera de los dos auriculares para 

pasar a la canción siguiente (nota: si presiona el botón durante 3 

segundos, se apagará). 

Descolgar: Llamada entrante. Presione brevemente el botón de 

control del auricular para responder a la llamada.  

Colgar: Cuando esté llamando, presione brevemente el botón de 

control del auricular para finalizar la llamada. 

Volver a llamar: Presione 2 segundos el botón de control del 



auricular para volver a llamar al último número de teléfono.  

Finalizar la llamada: Presione el botón de control de los 

auriculares rápidamente para finalizar la llamada. 

Rechazar una llamada: Mantenga presionado el botón de control 

de los auriculares durante 2 segundos para rechazar la llamada 

(nota: si presiona el botón durante 3 segundos, se apagará). 

 

Indicador de baja batería: 

Si los auriculares tienen poca batería, escuchará: "Please charge". 

Tras la tercera advertencia, los auriculares se apagarán 

automáticamente y escuchará: "Power Off".  

 

Carga: 

Carga de la caja de carga: Para proceder a la carga, conecte el 

cable de carga micro-USB al auricular con la fuente de 

alimentación. La luz LED de la caja de carga (color azul) se 

encenderá. Las 4 luces LED azules se encenderán cuando la 

carga esté completa. 

 

Carga de los auriculares: Coloque los auriculares en la caja de 

carga. Los auriculares empezarán a cargarse automáticamente 

siempre que la caja de carga tenga batería o esté enchufada a la 

corriente. La luz LED del auricular (color rojo) se encenderá 

cuando se esté cargando. La luz se apagará cuando esté 

totalmente cargado. La caja de carga puede cargar los auriculares 

2 veces. 

 

Características técnicas: 

Versión de Wireless:       5.0  

Batería de los auriculares:   Polímero de litio 30 mAh x 2 

Batería de la caja de carga: Polímero de litio 250 mAh 

Tiempo de carga:         entre 1,5 y 2 horas aproximadamente 

 

 



 
“Alta presión sonora”  

“Riesgo de daño auditivo” 
"No escuche a niveles de volumen altos durante períodos 
prolongados " 

 

IT 

1. Pulsante di accensione della carica,  premendolo si attiva 

una luce LED per visualizzare lo stato di alimentazione 

della  ricarica 

2. Coperchio della scatola  

3. Dock per auricolari 

4. Sensore di ricarica magnetico 

5. Indicatore LED per la ricarica dello stato di alimentazione 

della scatola 

6. Interfaccia di ricarica micro USB  

 

Accensione: 

Basta estrarre 2 auricolari, si accenderanno automaticamente. 

Dopo l'accensione, sentirai: Accensione. La luce a LED dei due 

auricolari (colori rosso e blu) lampeggerà alternativamente. 

 

Spegnimento: 

È possibile scegliere 2 modi per spegnere l'unità.  

Quando 2 auricolari si spengono, si sentirà: spegnimento. La luce 

del LED ROSSO lampeggerà velocemente per 3 volte. 

Metodo 1: Inserire gli auricolari nella scatola di ricarica, l'auricolare 

si spegnerà e passerà automaticamente alla modalità di ricarica. 

Metodo 2: Tenere premuto il pulsante di controllo 2 auricolari per 3 

secondi. 

Nota: se si spegne solo uno degli auricolari, l'altro continuerà a 

connettersi con il cellulare e continuerà a funzionare. 

 

 



Associazione di due auricolari: 

I 2 auricolari si associano automaticamente l'un l'altro dopo 

l'accensione. Uno degli auricolari diventerà l'unità principale. 

La spia del LED (rosso e blu) principale lampeggia 

alternativamente e l'altra parte Spegnimento luce. 
Nota: puoi cambiare l'auricolare master come preferisci. Dopo che 

2 auricolari si sono associati, premere due volte rapidamente il 

pulsante di accensione dell'auricolare principale per annullare 

l’operazione. Premere rapidamente l'auricolare che vuoi che sia 

l'unità master. 

 

Metodo di connessione Wireless: 

Dopo aver associato 2 auricolari, attivare l'impostazione Wireless 

nel dispositivo mobile, cercare "MO9754", fare clic per collegarsi. 

Sentirai "CONNECTED" se l'abbinamento è riuscito. 

Nota: gli auricolari si spengono automaticamente dopo 3 minuti in 

caso di mancata connessione BT. 

 

Pulsante di controllo su auricolari: 

Riproduzione / interruzione della musica: durante la riproduzione di 

musica, premere brevemente qualsiasi pulsante di controllo 

auricolari per interrompere / riprodurre musica 

Canzone successiva: durante la riproduzione di musica, premere 

due volte qualsiasi pulsante di un auricolare per passare alla 

canzone successiva (nota: premendo a lungo per 3 secondi si 

spegne) 

Rispondere ad una chiamata: Chiamata in arrivo, premi 

brevemente il pulsante di controllo auricolari per rispondere alla 

chiamata 

Terminare la chiamata: premi brevemente il pulsante di controllo 

auricolari per terminare la chiamata 

Richiamare: Tenere premuto per 2 secondi il pulsante di controllo 

degli auricolari per richiamare l'ultimo numero di telefono. 

Rifiutare una chiamata: tenere premuto il pulsante di controllo degli 

auricolari per 2 secondi per rifiutare la chiamata (nota: premendo 

per 3 secondi si spegne) 



 

Indicatore di bassa carica: 

Se l'auricolare si trova in condizioni di scarsa carica, sentirai: 

Carica. Dopo 3 avvisi, gli auricolari si spengono automaticamente 

e sentirai: Spegni. 

 

Ricarica: 

Ricarica per la base di ricarica: Collegare il cavo di ricarica Micro 

USB per auricolari alla ricarica. Il LED della base di ricarica (colore 

blu) lampeggia, il LED blu 4pcs si accende quando è 

completamente carico. 

 

Ricarica per auricolari: basta inserire gli auricolari nella base di 

ricarica, gli auricolari entreranno automaticamente in modalità di 

carica purché la base sia alimentata. Il LED Earbud (colore rosso) 

si accende durante la ricarica. Spegnere quando è completamente 

carico. La base di ricarica può caricare gli auricolari per 2 volte.  

 

Specifiche: 

Versione Wireless: 5.0  

Batterie: Li-polymer 30mAH*2 

Carica della scatole: Li-polymer 250mAH 

Tempo di carica: circa 1.5-2 ore  

 

 
"Alta pressione sonora" 

"Rischio di danni all'udito" 

 "Non ascoltare ad alto volume per lunghi periodi" 

 

NL 

1. Aan/uitknop van laaddoos, druk deze in om actieve LED-

lampje te laten branden om de stroomstatus van de 

laaddoos weer te geven.  

2. Deksel van de laaddoos afdekken.  



3. Oordopjes.  

4. Magnetisch oplaadsensorpunt.  

5. LED-indicatielampje voor de status van de laaddoos.  

6. Micro USB-laadinterface op de oplaaddoos.  

 

Inschakelen: 

Haal gewoon 2 oordopjes tevoorschijn en de oordopjes worden 

automatisch ingeschakeld. Na het inschakelen hoort u: 

inschakelen. De twee oordopjes LED-lampjes (rode en blauwe 

kleuren) knipperen afwisselend. 

 

Uitschakelen: 

U kunt hieronder 2 manieren kiezen om het apparaat uit te 

schakelen. Wanneer 2 oordopjes worden uitgeschakeld, hoort u: 

Uitschakelen. Het RODE LED-lampje knippert 3 keer snel. 

Methode 1: Plaats de oordopjes in de oplaaddoos, het oordopje 

wordt uitgeschakeld en schakelt automatisch over naar de 

oplaadmodus. 

Methode 2: Houd de bedieningsknop van de oordopjes 2 

seconden lang ingedrukt. Opmerking: als u slechts één van de 

oordopjes uitschakelt, blijft de andere verbinden met mobiel en 

blijft hij werken. 

 

Twee oordopjes koppelen: 

De 2 oordopjes zullen automatisch met elkaar paren nadat ze zijn 

ingeschakeld. Een van de oordopjes wordt de hoofdeenheid. 

Het meester-oordopjes-LED-lampje (rood en blauw) knippert 

afwisselend en de andere oordop gaat uit. 

Opmerking: u kunt de oordopjes van de meester naar eigen 

inzicht wijzigen. Nadat twee oordopjes met elkaar zijn gekoppeld, 

drukt u tweemaal kort op de aan/uitknop van de hoofdoordop om 

de koppeling te annuleren. Druk vervolgens snel op de oordop van 

de oordopjes, zodat u deze als een hoofdeenheid wilt hebben. 

 

Wireless-verbindingsmethode: 

Nadat twee oordopjes met elkaar zijn gekoppeld, schakelt u de 



Wireless-instelling in Mobiel apparaat in, zoekt u "MO9754", klikt u 

erop om verbinding te maken. U hoort "CONNECTED" als het 

koppelen met succes is voltooid. 

Opmerking: oordopjes worden automatisch uitgeschakeld als er na 

drie minuten geen BT-verbinding met uw apparaat is. 

Bedieningsknoppen: 

Muziek afspelen/stoppen: 

Druk tijdens het afspelen van de muziek op een willekeurige knop 

om de muziek te stoppen of af te spelen. 

Volgende nummer: Druk tijdens het afspelen van muziek 

tweemaal op een bedieningsknop van de oordopjes om over te 

schakelen naar het volgende nummer (opmerking: lang indrukken 

van 3 seconden zal uitschakelen) 

Opmerking: drukt u voor 3 seconden op 1 van de knoppen, zou 

het apparaat uitgeschakeld worden.  

Opnemen: druk kort op de knop van 1 van de oordopjes om het 

telefoongesprek op te nemen.  

Ophangen: Druk tijdens het bellen kort op de knop van 1 van de 

oordopjes om het gesprek te beëindigen.  

Terugbellen: houd de bedieningsknop van de oordopjes 2 

seconden lang ingedrukt om de spraakassistent het laatste 

telefoonnummer op te roepen. 

Oproep beëindigen: druk 1 keer op de knop van de oordopjes om 

de oproep te beëindigen. 

Oproep weigeren: Houd de bedieningsknop van de oordopjes 2 

seconden ingedrukt om de oproep te weigeren. 

 

Laag stoomgebruik:  

Als de oordopjes bijna leeg zijn, hoort u: Please change 

Na 3 waarschuwingen, worden de oordopjes automatisch 

uitgeschakeld en u hoort: Power off.  

 

Opladen: 

Het opladen van het doosje.  



Sluit de micro USB-kabel aan op de oordopjes. U zal een blauw 

lichtje zien knipperen. Zodra er 4 blauwe lichtjes knipperen 

betekent dat het doosje volledige is opgeladen.  

 

Opladen oordopjes: 

Plaats de oordopjes in het oplaaddoosje, de oordopjes zullen 

automatisch opgeladen worden. U zal een rood lampje zien 

branden tijdens het opladen. Het lampje zal uitgang wanneer de 

oordopjes volledig zijn opgeladen. 

 

Specificaties: 

Wireless Version: 5.0 

Batterij van de oordopjes:  Li-polymer 30mAH*2 

Batterij van het oplaadbox: Li-polymer 250 mAH. 

Oplaadtijd: Ongeveer 1.5-2 uur.  

 

 
"Hoge geluidsdruk" 

"Risico op gehoorschade" 

 "Luister niet gedurende lange perioden op hoge volumeniveaus" 

 

PL 

1. Przycisk zasilania skrzynki ładującej, naciśnij aby aktywować 

diodę LED i wyświetlić stan zasilania skrzynki ładującej. 

2. Zamknij pokrywę skrzynki ładującej. 

3. Miejsce na słuchawki. 

4. Punkt czujnika ładowania magnetycznego. 

5. Dioda LED sygnalizująca stan naładowania skrzynki 

6. Interfejs ładowania micro USB na skrzynce ładującej 

 

Zasilanie włączone: 

Po prostu wyjmij 2 wkładki douszne, a słuchawki będą włączać się 

automatycznie. Po włączeniu zasilania usłyszysz: „Power on”. 

Dwie diody LED wkładek dousznych (kolory czerwony i niebieski) 



będą migać naprzemiennie. 

 

Parowanie obu słuchawek: 

2 słuchawki douszne sparują się ze sobą automatycznie po 

włączeniu zasilania. Jedna ze słuchawek stanie się jednostką 

główną.Główna dioda LED słuchawki (czerwona i niebieska) 

będzie migać naprzemiennie, a druga będzie wyłączna. 

Uwaga: Możesz zmienić słuchawki douszne według własnego 

uznania. Po sparowaniu dwóch wkładek dousznych naciśnij 

dwukrotnie przycisk zasilania głównej słuchawki dousznej, aby 

anulować parowanie. Następnie szybko naciśnij słuchawkę 

douszną, która ma być jednostką główną. 

 

Wyłącz zasilanie: 

Możesz wybrać poniżej 2 sposoby wyłączenia urządzenia. Po 

wyłączeniu 2 słuchawek usłyszysz: „Power Off”. CZERWONA 

dioda LED będzie szybko migać 3 razy. 

Metoda 1: Umieść wkładki douszne w skrzynce ładującej, wkładka 

wyłączy się i automatycznie przełączy się w tryb ładowania. 

Metoda 2: Naciśnij i przytrzymaj 2 przyciski sterowania 

słuchawkami przez 3 sekundy. 

Uwaga: jeśli wyłączysz tylko jedną z słuchawek, druga będzie 

nadal łączyć się z telefonem komórkowym i kontynuować pracę. 

 

Parowanie obu słuchawek: 

2 słuchawki douszne sparują się ze sobą automatycznie po 

włączeniu zasilania. Jedna z słuchawek stanie się jednostką 

główną.Główna dioda LED słuchawki (czerwona i niebieska) 

będzie migać naprzemiennie, a druga będzie migać powoli. 

Uwaga: Możesz zmienić słuchawki douszne według własnego 

uznania. Po sparowaniu dwóch wkładek dousznych naciśnij 

dwukrotnie przycisk zasilania głównej słuchawki dousznej, aby 

anulować parowanie. Następnie szybko naciśnij słuchawkę 

douszną, która ma być jednostką główną. 

 

Metoda połączenia Wireless: 



Po sparowaniu dwóch słuchawek, włącz ustawienie Wireless w 

urządzeniu mobilnym, wyszukaj „MO9754”, kliknij w celu 

połączenia. Usłyszysz „CONNECTED”, jeśli parowanie przebiegło 

pomyślnie. 

Uwaga: wkładki douszne wyłączą się automatycznie, jeśli po 3 

minutach nie zostanie nawiązane połączenie BT z urządzeniem. 

 

Przycisk sterowania na słuchawkach: 

Odtwarzanie / Zatrzymywanie muzyki: Podczas odtwarzania 

muzyki, Krótko naciśnij dowolny przycisk sterowania słuchawką, 

aby zatrzymać / odtworzyć muzykę 

Next Song: Podczas słuchania muzyki, naciśnij dwukrotnie na 

przycisk kontrolny którejś z słuchawek aby zmienić utwór (uwaga: 

przyciśnięcie przez 3 sekundy wyłączy słuchawki) 

słuchawką douszną, aby przejść do następnego utworu (uwaga: 

długie przyciśnięcie przez 3 sekundy spowoduje wyłączenie) 

Zawieś: połączenie przychodzące, krótkie naciśnięcie przycisku 

sterowania słuchawką, aby odebrać połączenie 

Odłóż słuchawkę: gdy nie dzwonisz, naciśnij krótko przycisk 

sterowania słuchawką, aby zakończyć połączenie 

Przypomnij: Naciśnij dwukrotnie przycisk sterowania dousznego, 

aby przywołać ostatni numer telefonu. 

Zakończ połączenie: szybko naciśnij przycisk sterowania 

słuchawkami, aby zakończyć połączenie 

Oddzwoń: Przyciśnij przycisk sterowania słuchawką przez 2 

sekundy aby włączyć asystenta głosowego I oddzwonić do numeru 

z ostatniego połączenia.  

Odrzuć połączenie: naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk sterowania 

słuchawkami przez 2 sekundy, aby odrzucić połączenie (uwaga: 

długie naciśnięcie 3 sekundy spowoduje wyłączenie) 

 

Wskaźnik niskiego poboru mocy 

Jeśli wkładka douszna znajduje się w niższym stanie, usłyszysz: 

Proszę ładować, po 3-krotnym ostrzeżeniu wkładki wyłączą się 

automatycznie i usłyszysz: Wyłącz. 

 



 

Ładowanie: 

Ładowanie skrzynki ładującej: Podłącz kabel ładujący Micro USB 

do wkładki dousznej z zasilaczem do ładowania. Dioda LED 

ładowania (niebieski kolor) zacznie migać, 4 szt. Niebieska dioda 

LED włącza się po pełnym naładowaniu. 

 

Ładowanie słuchawek dousznych: po prostu włóż wkładkę 

douszną do skrzynki ładującej, wkładki douszne wejdą 

automatycznie w tryb ładowania tak długo, jak długo skrzynka 

ładująca jest zasilana lub zasilana. Dioda LED słuchawki (kolor 

czerwony) włącza się podczas ładowania. Światło wyłączone po 

pełnym naładowaniu. 

Skrzynka ładująca może ładować słuchawki douszne 2 razy 

 

Dane techniczne: 

Wersja Wireless: 5.0 

Earbud' battery: Litowo-polymerowa 30mAH*2 

Akumulator pojemnika ładującego: Litowo-polimerowa 250mAH 

Czas ładowania: Około 1,5-2 godziny 

 

 
„Wysokie ciśnienie akustyczne” 

„Ryzyko uszkodzenia słuchu” 

„Nie słuchaj przy wysokim poziomie głośności przez długi czas”  

 


